

05.06.2026

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave today.

Present : Sh. Pankaj Kumar Mishra Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. R.L. Saini Ld. counsel for JD no. 1 through VC.
Sh. Ganga Vishnu Naib Tehsildar LAC.
Sh. A.S. Rao DGM Legal for JD no. 2 through VC.

At this stage, Sh. Ganga Vishnu Naib Tehsildar submits that the as per the judgment, the date of possession of the acquired land recorded as 20.07.1999. However, as per the acquisition record available in the office of LAC, District North East (Earstwhile District Shahdara) including the original possession proceedings, the actual possession of the acquired land was recorded as 12.06.2001. He further submits that therefore, the ENM / calculation sheet has been prepared by taking 12.06.2001 as the date of possession, for computation of statutory interest and other admissible benefits on the basis of official acquisition records maintained by the office of LAC. He further submits that in respect of ENM report, the same is almost ready and undertakes to file the same within two weeks after obtaining the signature of concerned ADM. Heard.

Perusal of record shows that on the last date of hearing, Ld. Counsel for JD no. 1 undertook to file the ENM report within two weeks. However, steps not taken so far. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today.

At this stage, DGM legal for JD no. 2 seeks some time to verify the actual date of possession of the acquired land being the beneficiary within two weeks. Heard. Time is granted.

In the meantime, Naib Tehsildar is directed to bring original record on NDOH w.r.t. acquired land to show the date of possession.

To come up for further proceedings on 07.08.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/05.06.2026